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total  

15～19 years old

20～24  

25～29  

30～34  

35～39  

40～44  

45～49  

50～54  

55～59  

60～64  

65 and over  

At home
In other place
than home

Same
prefecture

Other
prefectures

（％）

Working in other 
shi,ku,machi or mura

Working in the same 
shi,ku,machi or mura

or mura
At home

In other
place

than home
at home

or mura
Same

prefecture
Other

prefectures

Male 100.0 50.7 10.7 40.1 49.3 38.2 11.1
　15～19 years old 100.0 59.0 1.5 57.5 41.0 34.8 6.2
　20～24 100.0 52.4 1.9 50.5 47.6 38.8 8.8
　25～29 100.0 47.1 2.9 44.2 52.9 42.5 10.4
　30～34 100.0 45.1 4.1 41.1 54.9 43.5 11.4
　35～39 100.0 44.0 5.0 39.1 56.0 43.6 12.3
　40～44 100.0 43.5 6.1 37.4 56.5 43.0 13.5
　45～49 100.0 44.6 7.2 37.4 55.4 41.8 13.6
　50～54 100.0 48.2 9.1 39.1 51.8 39.5 12.3
　55～59 100.0 51.7 11.8 39.9 48.3 36.9 11.4
　60～64 100.0 56.7 17.0 39.7 43.3 33.0 10.3
　65 and over 100.0 73.4 37.0 36.5 26.6 20.4 6.2

Female 100.0 63.3 10.7 52.6 36.7 30.9 5.8
　15～19 years old 100.0 59.0 0.7 58.3 41.0 34.5 6.6
　20～24 100.0 50.3 1.0 49.3 49.7 40.3 9.4
　25～29 100.0 47.1 1.9 45.2 52.9 42.5 10.4
　30～34 100.0 51.5 3.6 47.8 48.5 39.6 8.9
　35～39 100.0 57.5 5.2 52.3 42.5 35.6 7.0
　40～44 100.0 61.8 6.0 55.8 38.2 32.6 5.6
　45～49 100.0 64.9 7.0 57.9 35.1 30.5 4.6
　50～54 100.0 68.2 9.3 59.0 31.8 27.9 3.9
　55～59 100.0 71.6 13.0 58.6 28.4 25.0 3.5
　60～64 100.0 75.4 19.9 55.5 24.6 21.4 3.1
　65 and over 100.0 84.0 44.1 40.0 16.0 13.7 2.3

Employed parsons,
sex and age

(5 year groups)

Proporiton（％）

Total

Working in the same shi,ku,machi Working in other shi,ku,machi

S u m m a r y  o f  t h e  R e s u l t s  
 

The tabulation on place of work or schooling is designed to provide statistics on the daily movement of workers 
and students commuting between their homes and places of work or schooling and economic characteristics of 
commuters. The results of this tabulation are also used to calculate the daytime population in each municipality to 
be compared with each nighttime population, that is, the de jure population. 

 
 
 
 
Among employed persons 65 years of age and over, the proportion of employed persons working in the same shi, ku, 

machi or mura is 73.4% among male and 84.0% among female. This percentage is the highest in age groups both male 
and female. With regard to employed persons working in other shi, ku, machi or mura, 40-44 years old (56.5%) is the 
highest among male and 25-29 years old (52.9%) is the highest among female. 

 
Proportion of employed persons 15 years of age and over, based on place of usual residence,  
by place of working, age (5-year groups) and sex - Japan:2010 

 
                       Male                                             Female 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

○ The proportion of employed persons working in the same shi, ku, machi or mura is the highest among 65 years 
and over both male and female 

 



 

 

2010 2005 2010 2005 2010 2005 2010 2005 2010 2005 2010 2005

Japan 128,057 127,286 128,057 127,286 100.0 100.0

Hokkaido 5,504 5,619 5,506 5,621 100.0 100.0 Kyoto-fu 2,668 2,651 2,636 2,631 101.2 100.8
Aomori-ken 1,374 1,435 1,373 1,436 100.0 99.9 Osaka-fu 9,281 9,241 8,865 8,759 104.7 105.5
Iwate-ken 1,326 1,377 1,330 1,381 99.7 99.7 Hyogo-ken 5,348 5,299 5,588 5,570 95.7 95.1
Miyagi-ken 2,352 2,357 2,348 2,354 100.2 100.1 Nara-ken 1,260 1,259 1,401 1,419 89.9 88.7
Akita-ken 1,085 1,144 1,086 1,145 99.9 99.9 Wakayama-ken 983 1,012 1,002 1,035 98.1 97.8

Yamagata-ken 1,167 1,215 1,169 1,216 99.8 99.9 Tottori-ken 589 607 589 606 100.0 100.2
Fukushima-ken 2,021 2,082 2,029 2,090 99.6 99.6 Shimane-ken 718 741 717 741 100.0 99.9
Ibaraki-ken 2,887 2,886 2,970 2,973 97.2 97.0 Okayama-ken 1,943 1,949 1,945 1,950 99.9 99.9
Tochigi-ken 1,990 1,998 2,008 2,013 99.1 99.3 Hiroshima-ken 2,869 2,872 2,861 2,863 100.3 100.3
Gumma-ken 2,005 2,021 2,008 2,023 99.9 99.9 Yamaguchi-ken 1,444 1,482 1,451 1,491 99.5 99.4

Saitama-ken 6,373 6,159 7,195 7,036 88.6 87.5 Tokushima-ken 783 808 785 810 99.7 99.7
Chiba-ken 5,560 5,340 6,216 6,034 89.5 88.5 Kagawa-ken 998 1,013 996 1,011 100.2 100.2
Tokyo-to 15,576 14,978 13,159 12,416 118.4 120.6 Ehime-ken 1,433 1,469 1,431 1,467 100.1 100.1

Kanagawa-ken 8,254 7,905 9,048 8,753 91.2 90.3 Kochi-ken 763 795 764 796 99.9 99.9
Niigata-ken 2,375 2,428 2,374 2,426 100.0 100.1 Fukuoka-ken 5,078 5,030 5,072 5,026 100.1 100.1

Toyama-ken 1,091 1,108 1,093 1,111 99.8 99.7 Saga-ken 852 866 850 866 100.2 100.0
Ishikawa-ken 1,172 1,177 1,170 1,173 100.2 100.3 Nagasaki-ken 1,423 1,474 1,427 1,478 99.8 99.7
Fukui-ken 807 821 806 820 100.1 100.2 Kumamoto-ken 1,810 1,833 1,817 1,840 99.6 99.6

Yamanashi-ken 855 876 863 884 99.0 99.1 Oita-ken 1,197 1,207 1,197 1,206 100.0 100.1
Nagano-ken 2,149 2,193 2,152 2,195 99.9 99.9 Miyazaki-ken 1,136 1,152 1,135 1,152 100.0 100.0

Gifu-ken 1,998 2,019 2,081 2,106 96.0 95.9 Kagoshima-ken 1,704 1,752 1,706 1,753 99.9 100.0
Shizuoka-ken 3,760 3,783 3,765 3,787 99.9 99.9 Okinawa-ken 1,392 1,361 1,393 1,361 100.0 100.0
Aichi-ken 7,521 7,341 7,411 7,219 101.5 101.7
Mie-ken 1,820 1,824 1,855 1,865 98.1 97.8
Shiga-ken 1,363 1,327 1,411 1,379 96.6 96.2

(Note）Excludes the population of "age not reported" in 2005

Prefecture
Daytime Population

(thousand)
Nighttime population

(thousand)

Ratio of
Daytime population to
Nighttime population Prefecture

Daytime Population
(thousand)

Nighttime population
(thousand)

Ratio of
Daytime population to
Nighttime population

 
 
 

 
According to the daytime population by prefecture, Tokyo-to has the largest daytime population of 15.576 million, 

followed by Osaka-fu (9.281 million), Kanagawa-ken (8.254 million), etc. 
The ratio of daytime population to nighttime population (proportion of the daytime population per 100 persons of 

nighttime population) is 118.4 in Tokyo-to, 104.7 in Osaka-fu and 101.5 in Aichi-ken. In contrast, Saitama-ken has 
the lowest ratio of daytime population to nighttime population of 88.6, followed by Chiba-ken (89.5), Nara-ken 
(89.9), etc. Prefectures showing a low ratio of daytime population to nighttime population are concentrated in the 
areas adjacent to Tokyo-to, Osaka-fu and Aichi-ken. 

 
Ratio of Daytime Population to Nighttime Population by Prefecture: 2010 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Trends in Daytime population, Nighttime population and Ratio of Daytime population to Nighttime population  
- Prefecture: 2005 to 2010 

 

○ The ratio of daytime population to nighttime population is high in Tokyo-to, Osaka-fu, and 
Aichi-ken, and is low in their neighboring prefectures.

Daytime population is calculated by the 
following formula using the tabulated results of 
place of work or schooling. Travelling from one 
place to another for shopping etc. in daytime, 
however, is not taken into account for that 
matter. 
  Nighttime population (de jure population) 
refers to the population usually residing in the 
area concerned at the time of the census. 

Pref. A, as an example: 
[Daytime population of Pref. A] 

=[Nighttime population of Pref. A] 
－[Outflow population from Pref. A] 

+[Inflow population to Pref. A] 


